

NO. 80888-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KIMME PUTMAN,

Appellant/Petitioner,

v.

WENATCHEE VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER, P.S., a Washington
professional service corporation; PATRICK J. WENDT, M.D.;
and DAVID B. LEVITSKY, M.D.,

Respondents, and

SHAWN C. KELLY, M.D.; and JOHN DOES,

Defendants.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF WASHINGTON STATE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, PHYSICIANS INSURANCE,
WASHINGTON CASUALTY COMPANY, KING COUNTY MEDICAL
SOCIETY, PIERCE COUNTY MEDICAL SOCIETY, THURSTON-
MASON COUNTY MEDICAL SOCIETY, WALLA WALLA VALLEY
MEDICAL SOCIETY, YAKIMA COUNTY MEDICAL SOCIETY
WASHINGTON ACADEMY OF PHYSICIAN ASSISTANTS,
WASHINGTON STATE MEDICAL ONCOLOGY SOCIETY,
AND WASHINGTON STATE ORTHOPEDIC ASSOCIATION

Mary H. Spillane, WSBA #11981

Daniel W. Ferm, WSBA #11466

WILLIAMS, KASTNER & GIBBS PLLC
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Washington
State Medical Association, et. al.

601 Union Street, Suite 4100

Seattle, WA 98101-2380

(206) 628-6600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT 1

 A. By Enacting RCW 7.70.150, the Legislature Did Not Usurp the Judicial Branch’s Power to Determine the Procedures by Which Courts Adjudicate Medical Malpractice Lawsuits1

 B. The Certificate-of-Merit Requirement Does Not Violate the Washington’s “Open Courts” Constitutional Provision5

 1. Const. art. I, § 10 does not provide a “right to a remedy” 5

 2. The certificate of merit requirement does not deny access to an otherwise available remedy 8

 C. RCW 7.70.150 Does Not Violate Const. Art. I, § 1211

 1. RCW 7.70.150 does not treat similarly situated classes of people unequally 11

 2. It is not irrational to impose a certificate of merit requirement on medical malpractice claimants but not on other tort claimants 13

 D. RCW 7.70.150 Does Not Create A “Special Law” In Violation of Const. Art. II § 28 (17)16

 E. The Certificate of Merit Requirement Does Not Create A “Special Law” In Violation of Const. Art. II § 28 (10)19

II. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

1519-1525 Lakeview Blvd. Condominium Association v. Apartment Sales Corp.,
144 Wn.2d 570, 29 P.3d 1249 (2001)..... 6-7

Andersen v. King County,
158 Wn.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (2006).....13, 15

Barlett v. N. Ottawa Community Hospital,
625 N.W.2d 470 (Mich. Ct. App. 2001), appeal denied,
625 N.W.2d 74514

Bauer v. White,
95 Wn. App. 663, 976 P.2d 664, rev. denied,
139 Wn.2d 1004 (1999)9

Brewer v. Copeland,
86 Wn.2d 58, 542 P.2d 445 (1975).....14

Brower v. State,
137 Wn.2d 44, 969 P.2d 42.....16, 17, 18

CLEAN v. State,
130 Wn.2d 782, 928 P.2d 1054 (1996).....14, 16

Chamberlain v. Giampapa,
210 F.3d 154 (3rd Cir. 2000)2, 3

Clark v. Sarasota County Public Hospital Board,
65 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (M.D. Fla. 1998), aff'd,
190 F.3d 541 (11th Cir. 1999)4

Couri v. Gardner,
801 A.2d 1134 (2002)8

Daggs v. Seattle,
110 Wn.2d 49, 750 P.2d 626 (1988).....12

<u>Douglas v. Bussabarger</u> , 73 Wn.2d 476, 438 P.2d 829 (1968).....	9
<u>Ellingson v. Walgreen Co.</u> , 78 F. Supp. 2d 965 (D. Minn. 1999).....	2
<u>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</u> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	2
<u>Falk v. Keene Corp.</u> , 113 Wn.2d 645, 782 P.2d 974 (1989).....	12
<u>Finnegan v. University of Rochester Medical Ctr.</u> , 180 F.R.D. 247 (W.D.N.Y. 1998).....	2
<u>Forbes v. Seattle</u> , 113 Wn.2d 929, 785 P.2d 431 (1990).....	11
<u>Harris v. Groth</u> , 99 Wn.2d 438, 663 P.2d 113 (1983).....	9
<u>Hiatt v. Southern Health Facilities, Inc.</u> , 626 N.E.2d 71 (Ohio 1994).....	2, 4
<u>Hill v. Morrison</u> , 870 F. Supp. 978 (W.D. Mo. 1994)	3
<u>Hoagland v. Mt. Vernon School District</u> , 23 Wn. App. 650, 597 P.2d 1376 (1979), <u>aff'd</u> , 95 Wn.2d 424 (1981)	5
<u>In re Marriage of King</u> , 162 Wn.2d 378, 174 P.3d 659 (2007).....	6
<u>McAlister v. Schick</u> , 588 N.E.2d 1151 (Ill. 1992).....	4, 5
<u>McLaughlin v. Cooke</u> , 112 Wn.2d 829, 774 P.2d 1171 (1989).....	9

<u>Medina v. Public Utility District No. 1,</u> 147 Wn.2d 303, 53 P.3d 993 (2002).....	12, 13
<u>Midland Steel Products Co. v. U.A.W. Local 486,</u> 573 N.E.2d 98 (Ohio 1991).....	10
<u>In re Mowery,</u> 141 Wn. App. 263, 169 P.3d 835 (2007)	2
<u>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Board,</u> 151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004).....	17
<u>In re Recall Charges Against Seattle Sch. District No. 1 Director Butler-Wall,</u> 162 Wn.2d 501, 173 P.3d 265 (2007).....	5-6
<u>Roelle v. Griffin,</u> 651 P.2d 147 (Or. Ct. App. 1982).....	8
<u>Seattle Times Co. v. Ishikawa,</u> 97 Wn.2d 30, 640 P.2d 716 (1982).....	6
<u>Seybold v. Neu,</u> 105 Wn. App. 666, 19 P.3d 1068 (2001)	9
<u>Shea v. Olson,</u> 185 Wash. 143, 53 P.2d 615 (1936).....	6
<u>State v. Blilie,</u> 132 Wn.2d 484, 939 P.2d 691 (1997).....	3, 5
<u>State ex rel. Collier v. Yelle,</u> 9 Wn.2d 317, 115 P.3d 373 (1941).....	18
<u>State v. Easterling,</u> 157 Wn.2d 167, 137 P.3d 825 (2006).....	6
<u>State v. Ryan,</u> 103 Wn.2d 165, 691 P.2d 197 (1984).....	3

<u>State v. Smith,</u> 84 Wn.2d 498, 527 P.2d 674 (1974).....	1
<u>State v. Templeton,</u> 148 Wn.2d 193, 59 P.3d 632 (2002).....	1
<u>Stroud v. Abington Mem. Hospital,</u> 546 F. Supp. 2d 238 (E.D. Pa., 2008).....	2
<u>Summerville v. Thrower,</u> 253 S.W.3d 415 (Ark. 2007).....	5
<u>Trierweiler v. Croxton & Trench Holding Corp.,</u> 90 F.3d 1523 (10th Cir. 1996).....	4
<u>Tunstall v. Bergeson,</u> 141 Wn.2d 201, 5 P.3d 691 (2000).....	13
<u>Washington Association of Child Care Agencies v. Thompson,</u> 34 Wn. App. 225, 660 P.2d 1124, <u>rev. denied,</u> 99 Wn.2d 1020 (1983).....	13
<u>Washington State Bar Association v. State,</u> 125 Wn.2d 901, 890 P.2d 1047 (1995).....	3
<u>Weatherford v. Bursey,</u> 429 U.S. 545, 97 S. Ct. 837, 51 L. Ed. 2d 30 (1977).....	10
<u>Zeier v. Zimmer, Inc.,</u> 152 P.3d 861 (Okla. 2006), <u>reh’g denied</u> (2007).....	8, 11, 12, 17

CONSTITUTION

Okla. Const. art. 2, § 6	8
Or. Const. art. I, § 10	7
Wash. Const. art. I, § 10.....	5, 6, 7, 8
Wash. Const. art. I, § 12.....	11, 12

Wash. Const. art. I, § 28(10).....	19
Wash. Const. art. I, § 28.....	17
Wash. Const. art. I, § 28(17).....	16

STATUTES

Ill. Rev. Stat. 1987, ch. 110, ¶ 2-622(a)(1)	4
Ill. Rev. Stat. 1987, ch. 110, ¶ (a)(2).....	4
RCW 4.22.070(1).....	12
RCW 4.24.290	12, 20
RCW ch. 7.70.....	12
RCW 7.70.150	<i>passim</i>
RCW 7.70.150(1).....	9, 10
RCW 7.70.150(4).....	11
RCW 7.70.150(5)(a)	15
RCW ch. 7.72.....	12
RCW 7.72.030(1)(a)	12
RCW 7.72.030(1)(b).....	12

RULES

CR 8	1, 3, 5
CR 11	1, 3, 5
CR 11(a).....	5
CR 81(a).....	5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	3, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>C. Wiggins, B. Harnetiaux, and R. Whaley, Washington’s 1986 Tort Legislation and the State Constitution: Testing the Limits</u> , 22 <u>Gonz. L. Rev.</u> 193, 201 (1986/87)	6
Catherine T. Struve, <u>Expertise & Legal Process</u> , in <u>Medical Malpractice & The U.S. Health Care System</u> , 173, 174 n.4 (W. Sage & R. Kersh eds. 2006).....	8
Catherine T. Struve, “Improving the Medical Malpractice Litigation Process,” 23 <u>Health Affairs</u> 33, 35 (July/August 2004).....	10
David J. Becker & Daniel B. Kessler, <u>The Effects of the U.S. Malpractice System on the Cost & Quality of Care</u> , <u>Medical Malpractice & The U.S. Health Care System</u> 84, 85-86 (W. Sage & R. Kersh eds. 2006).....	15
David M. Kopstein, “An Unwise Reform’ Measure,” 39 <u>Trial</u> 26, 27 (May 2003).....	10
House Bill Analysis HB 2292.....	13
Initiative 330	13
Initiative 336	13
Mitchell J. Nathanson, <u>It’s the Economy (& Combined Ratio), Stupid: Examining the Medical Malpractice Litigation Crisis Myth & the Factors Critical to Reform</u> , 108 <u>Penn. St. L. Rev.</u> 1077, 1119 (Spring 2004)	15
Senate Bill Report 2SHB 2292	13
